



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4585/2025**

KUSHALA NAND BHATT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Girish Kumar and Mr. Kishlay
Kumar, Advocates with Petitioner in
person

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **15.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 19951/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4585/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19952/2025

3. Petition under Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 read with Article 227 of Constitution of India to set aside the Order dated 17.05.2025 and to grant stay on the impugned interim maintenance Order dated 17.09.2024 till the disposal of the Appeal.
4. Issue Notice.
5. Learned APP has appeared on advance Notice, who accepted the Notice on behalf of the State.
6. On filing PF, Notice be issued to the Respondent No. 2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 24.09.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JULY 15, 2025/N